
1

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Cabinet
Thursday, 25 October 2018 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Thursday, 22 November 2018 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr C J Eginton Leader and Environment
Cllr R J Chesterton Deputy Leader and Planning and Economic 

Regeneration
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott Finance
Cllr C R Slade Community Well Being
Cllr Mrs M E Squires Working Environment and Support Services
Cllr R L Stanley Housing

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1.  Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

3.  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 27 September 2018.

5.  Review of the Complaints and Feedback Policy  (Pages 13 - 32)
Arising from a report of the Group Manager for Business Transformation 
and Customer Engagement, the Scrutiny Committee had recommended 
that the revised policy be approved.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6.  Annual Report of Complaints, Comments and Compliments  (Pages 
33 - 44)
To receive a report of the Group Manager for Business Transformation 
and Customer Engagement providing an annual update on complaints, 
comments and compliments which had previously been considered and 
noted by the Scrutiny Committee.

7.  Section 106 Agreements and Financial Contributions - Proposed 
Governance  (Pages 45 - 54)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration. Mid Devon District Council currently collects financial 
contributions from new development through legal agreements signed 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), sometimes also referred to as planning obligations. It is 
considered that the governance of the s106 contributions set out in the 
Councils adopted SPD can be further refined to enhance the 
transparency of this process. The report therefore sets out the additional 
recommendations for governance of s106 contributions. 

8.  Financial update for the six months to 30 September 2018  (Pages 
55 - 72)
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the 
year.

9.  Medium Term Financial Plan - General Fund (GF) and Capital 
Programme  (Pages 73 - 90)
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) providing an 
updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which takes account of 
the Council’s key strategies (i.e. The Corporate Plan, Business Plans, 
Treasury Management Plan, Asset Management Plan, Work Force Plan 
and Capital Strategy) and demonstrates it has the financial resources to 
deliver the Corporate Plan. This models potential changes in funding 
levels, new initiatives, unavoidable costs and proposed service savings

10.  Draft 19/20 General Fund and Capital Programme  (Pages 91 - 106)
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) in order to 
consider the initial draft 2019/20 Budget and options available in order 
for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy for 
further budget reductions for 2020/21 onwards.

11.  Refurbishment of  Lords Meadow Leisure Centre Fitness Studio  
(Pages 107 - 110)
To receive a report of the Leisure Manager – Health and Fitness 
seeking approval from Cabinet to bring forward the refurbishment of 
Lords Meadow Leisure Centre Fitness Studio and undertake that work in 
the current financial year (FY18/19); the funding for this work having 
been programmed in the next financial year (FY19/20).  

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

12.  Information Security and Information Security Incident Policies  
(Pages 111 - 140)
To consider a report of the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security updating the existing Information 
Security Management Policy (Appendix A) and the Information Security 
Incident Policy (Appendix B) to reflect current job roles and best 
practice.

13.  Schedule of Meetings 2019/20  (Pages 141 - 142)
To consider the schedule of meetings for the municipal year 2019/20.

14.  Modernisation of Council Homes 2018-2023  (Pages 143 - 148)
To receive a report of the Director of Operations advising Members on 
the results of the procurement of the contract for the Modernisation of 
Council Homes 2018 – 2023.

15.  Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 149 - 162)
To note the contents of the Forward Plan.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 17 October 2018

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on:
Tel: 01884 234229
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


Cabinet – 27 September 2018 40

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 27 September 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors C J Eginton (Leader)

R J Chesterton, P H D Hare-Scott, 
C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and 
R L Stanley

Also Present
Councillor(s) K Busch, R F Radford, F J Rosamond and N A Way

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 

Chief Executive (S151)), Andrew Pritchard (Director of 
Operations), Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and 
Business Transformation), Kathryn Tebbey (Group 
Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), Jenny 
Clifford (Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration),
[...]
o Governance arrangements, the Leader 
was not aware that anything had been presented to the Council within the last 12 
months.

71. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-10-25) 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

72. EXE VALLEY AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY (00-11-38) 

The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration previously considered by the Environment and Economy Policy 
Development Groups regarding the feasibility of obtaining Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) status for the Exe Valley.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that the Council recognised the natural beauty of the Exe Valley 
and how the environmental quality of the area could be protected.  There was a need 
to look at the process of designating such an area, the financial implications and 
maintenance costs.  He outlined the 4 options that had been considered by the 
Environment and Economy Policy Development Groups (PDG) and reported that 
both groups had come to very different conclusions.  In May of this year the 
Environment Secretary had sought a review of National Parks and AONBs to see 
how best designation could be achieved, the outcome of the review was expected 
from DEFRA in 2019.

The Leader read a letter from the Chairman of the Economy PDG which outlined the 
views of the Group which included:

 The possibly inflationary effect on house prices in the area
 Whether the whole of the area warranted such a designation
 Cost implications for the project
 The possible effect on agriculture

The Chairman of the Environment Policy Development Group was invited to address 
the meeting, he stated that the vote in favour of option 1 was not unanimous, he did 
not support the option as he felt that although the Exe Valley was a lovely area it was 
not under threat and the cost in terms of project development ha
[...]
ewed.

Consideration was given to: 

 The customer service target and in particular the response times of individual 
services within the authority

 Performance data that was considered by the Audit Committee

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Policy Development Group be 
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs M E Squires and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

78. CHANNEL ACCESS STRATEGY (00-54-46) 

The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement providing a revised Channel Access 
Strategy.

The Cabinet Member for the Working Environment and Support Services outlined the 
contents of the report stating that the authority was required to continue to provide 
appropriate access to services for customers and to do so in the most efficient and 
cost effective way in light of restricted budgets.  She highlighted the digital 
transformation programme, the transformation priorities and change programme 
outlined within the report.

Consideration was given to the positive strategy and that the shift in the way that 
people contacted the authority was in line with the business transformation 
programme.

RESOLVED that the revised Channel Access Strategy be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs M E Squires and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

79. FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-59-22) 

The Cabinet Member for Finance informed the meeting that there had been very little 
change from the previous month’s report, there had been a further decrease in 
income from the Planning Service which was now at £100k, there had also been a 
decrease in income from parking charges.  He reported that the Housing Revenue 

Page 11



Cabinet – 27 September 2018 47

Fund was in good order and that the Finance Team were now working on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan and the draft budget for 2019/20.

80. PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
[...]
 us 
to remedy injustices and take on board the learning from our cases. In one great example, a 
county council has seized the opportunity to entirely redesign how its occupational therapists 
work with all of it districts, to improve partnership working and increase transparency for the 
public. This originated from a single complaint. This is the sort of culture we all benefit from – 
one that takes the learning from complaints and uses it to improve services.

Complaint handling training
We have a well-established and successful training programme supporting local authorities 
and independent care providers to help improve local complaint handling. In 2017-18 we 
delivered 58 courses, training more than 800 people. We also set up a network of council 
link officers to promote and share best practice in complaint handling, and hosted a series of 
seminars for that group. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training

Yours sincerely,

Michael King
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 42

http://www.lgo.org.uk/scrutiny
http://www.lgo.org.uk/scrutiny
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Annual report on complaints, comments and compliments 2017/18
V.2

11
Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET   
25TH OCTOBER  2018

REPORT OF MRS JENNY CLIFFORD, THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY 
AND REGENERATION

SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS – PROPOSED 
GOVERNANCE 

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton
Responsible Officer: Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 

Regeneration 

Reason for Report: 
Mid Devon District Council currently collects financial contributions from new 
development through legal agreements signed under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), sometimes also referred to as planning 
obligations. It is considered that the governance of the s106 contributions set out in 
the Councils adopted SPD can be further refine
[...]

Cabinet Member Cllr Peter Hare-Scott
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151)

Reason for Report: To produce an updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
which takes account of the Council’s key strategies (i.e. The Corporate Plan, 
Business Plans, Treasury Management Plan, Asset Management Plan, Work Force 
Plan and Capital Strategy) and demonstrates it has the financial resources to deliver 
the Corporate Plan. This models potential changes in funding levels, new initiatives, 
unavoidable costs and proposed service savings.

RECOMMENDATION: Members note the updated MTFP and fully endorse the 
proposals outlined in paragraph 8.2.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out 
the financial resources available to deliver the Council’s ongoing Corporate Plan 
pledges/objectives.

Financial Implications: By undertaking an annual review of the MTFP the Council 
can ensure that its Corporate Plan pledges/objectives are affordable. 

Legal Implications: None.

Risk Assessment: The MTFP makes a number of financial assumptions based on a 
sensible/prudent approach, taking account of the most up to date professional advice 
that is available. However, many of these assumptions are open to challenge and 
due to this fact Appendix 1, included within this report, shows the financial effect on 
key items in the plan if assumptions were to change (this is referred to as sensitivity 
analysis).

Equality Impact Assessment: It is considered that the impact of this report on 
equality related issues will be nil.

1.0 Introduction & Purpose of the Medium Term Financial Plan

1.1 The main purpose of the MTFP is to show how the Council will strategically 
manage its finances over the next 4 financial years, in order to support the 
delivery of the pledges/objectives detailed in the new Corporate Plan.

1.2 The MTFP links the financial requirements, constraints and objectives 
included in all the key planning documents of th
[...]
 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL BUDGETS

Cabinet Member Cllr Peter Hare-Scott
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151)

Reason for the report: To consider the initial draft 2019/20 Budget and options 
available in order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future 
strategy for further budget reductions for 2020/21 onwards.

RECOMMENDATION: To consider the draft budget proposals for 2019/20 and 
start to plan for additional savings as identified in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan.

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within 
existing financial resources.

Financial Implications: The current budget for the General Fund shows a deficit of 
£661k. In addition we have predicted a funding deficit of £1.368m on our General 
Fund by 2022/23.This highlights the need to take steps to plan for further reductions 
to our ongoing expenditure levels.

It is a statutory requirement for the Local Authority to set a balanced budget each 
year.

Risk Assessment:  Group Managers and Finance staff have assessed volatility in 
income and large contractor budgets, taking account of current and estimated future 
demand patterns. In addition prudent levels of reserves will also continue to be 
maintained.

Equality Impact Assessment: There are no Equalities Impact implications relating 
to the content of this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 2019/20 will be the fourth and final year of a four year fixed funding settlement 
which will see a further reduction of £179k bringing Revenue Support Grant to 
nil for 2019/20. The end of this four-year settlement period will bring a number 
of uncertainties and risks.

1.2 It is worth reflecting that our budgets are affected in a number of ways:

a) The funding received from Central Government.
b) Devon County Council (DCC) and other public bodies’ budgets are 

being reduced centrally and hence this pressure is passed on to us in 
areas we work collaboratively.

c) The incr
[...]
inet Member:  Cllr Colin Slade
Responsible Officer: Corinne Parnall (Leisure Manager – Health and Fitness) 

Reason for Report: To seek approval from Cabinet to bring forward the 
refurbishment of Lords Meadow Leisure Centre Fitness Studio and undertake that 
work in the current financial year (FY18/19); the funding for this work having been 
programmed in the next financial year (FY19/20).  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet approve an in-year virement of £185,000 to 
fund the refurbishment of the fitness suite at Lords Meadow Leisure Centre.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priority 1 Economy (Other); Be more 
entrepreneurial and commercial as a council. Priority 3 Aim 3 Ensure the financial 
sustainability of our leisure centres.

Financial Implications: This is a new in-year capital cost pressure of £185,000. 
This cost pressure can be met through in-year management of the agreed capital 
programme. The detail is shown at paragraph 4. 

Legal Implications: As part of the procurement process the contract with Matrix 
sent out an equipment purchasing programme within a 5 + 5 year agreement. The 
refurbishment of Lords Meadow Leisure Centre fitness suite was included in that 
overarching procurement process. 

Risk Assessment of carrying out the project (summary): The main risk would be 
an overrun on delivering the refurbished facility into January as the period January to 
March is traditionally a period of high demand, and high competition, in the leisure 
industry. 

Risk Assessment of not carrying out the project (summary): If Mid Devon 
Leisure is seen to fall behind its competition customers may move to more modern 
gym facilities and so impact the income derived from the Lords Meadow site. The 
cardio vascular equipment is reaching end-of-life. Should the project not take place 
the service will need to invest in the maintenance of equipment scheduled for 
disposal in the first quarter of FY19/20.

Equality Impact Assessment: None applicable. This would be a li
[...]
 29 April *13 May

Note: (i) . Annual Meeting in 2019 is on 22 May 
(ii)  * Annual Meeting for 2020 is on 13 May

 

Ratified by Council on ……………..

P
age 141

A
genda Item

 13.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET   
26TH OCTOBER 2018

MODERNISATION OF COUNCIL HOMES 2018 - 2023

Cabinet Member: Cllr Ray Stanley
Responsible Officer: Andrew Pritchard, Director of Operations

Reason for Report: To advise Members on the results of the procurement of the 
contract for the Modernisation of Council Homes 2018 -2023

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that a contract be awarded to Supplier 3 
for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for a further 1 + 1 years. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: To contribute towards meeting the Decent and 
Affordable Homes target by making best use of the existing stock.

Financial Implications: An HRA budgetary provision has been made to undertake 
this work to the sum of £100,000 for the first year (2018/19) and £400,000 per year 
for the next 4 years.  Although the successful tender exceeds this by £120,000 over 
the five years, it is based on a Schedule of Rates that can be managed to ensure the 
budget is not exceeded.  

Legal Implications: We have a legal duty to maintain the stock and meet the 
Decent Homes Standard.  The conditions of engagement are based on a JCT 
Intermediate Building Contract with Contractors Design 2011, combined with the 
contractual requirements. This provides a robust framework for managing and 
controlling the performance of the contractor to meet our legal obligations.

Risk Assessment: The principal risk is failing to limit costs due to additional works 
and delivery of the programme.  The performance of the contract will be monitored 
monthly and corrective action will be taken where performance falls below Key 
Performance Indicator Targets.  These include: 

1) Variations and extras 
2) Delivery of programme
3) Cost
4) Number of defects
5) Managing Health & Safety

If the contra
[...]
 Meeting
	5. Review of the Complaints and Feedback Policy
	Complaints and Feedback Policy, 08/10/2018 Scrutiny Committee

	6. Annual Report of Complaints, Comments and Compliments
	7. Section 106 Agreements and Financial Contributions - Proposed Governance
	Appendix B POS Full Process Flowchart

	8. Financial update for the six months to 30 September 2018
	Monitoring Template SEP -App A-F  16Oct
	AppG Sept 18 A4

	9. Medium Term Financial Plan - General Fund (GF) and Capital Programme
	MTFS Appendix 1 - Key Assumptions in MTFP
	App 2 Capital MTFP 19-20 to 22-23 for 25-10-18 Cabinet

	10. Draft 19/20 General Fund and Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 Budget Gap Position
	Appendix 2 Earmarked Reserves
	App 3 Provisional Capital Programme 19-20 at 16-10-18

	11. Refurbishment of  Lords Meadow Leisure Centre Fitness Studio
	12. Information Security and Information Security Incident Policies
	IM 003 Information Security v2.0 SH update
	IM 004 Information Security Incident Policy v3.0

	13. Schedule of Meetings 2019/20
	14. Modernisation of Council Homes 2018-2023
	Cabinet Report MODERNISATION OF COUNCIL HOMES 2018 - 2023 Part II

	15. Notification of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 25 October 2018 at 2.15 pm
Present
Councillors

Apologies
Councillor(s)

Mrs M E Squires

Also Present
Councillor(s)

F W Letch and F J Rosamond

Also Present
Officer(s):

83.

C J Eginton (Leader)
R J Chesterton,
P H D Hare-Scott,
C R Slade and R L Stanley

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy
Chief Executive (S151)), Andrew Pritchard (Director of
Operations), Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and
Business Transformation), Kathryn Tebbey (Group
Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), Jenny
Clifford (Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration),
Alan Keates (Group Manager for ICT and GMS Services),
Lynsey Chilcott (Customer Services Manager) and Sally
Gabriel (Member Services Manager)

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs M E Squires.

84.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no members of the public present.

85.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

86.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-00-52)
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed
by the Chairman.

87.

REVIEW OF THE COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK POLICY (00-01-00)
Arising from a report of the Group Manager for Business Transformation and
Customer Engagement, the Scrutiny Committee had recommended that the revised
policy be approved.
The Customer Services Manager outlined the contents of the report stating that the
policy last reviewed in September 2015 highlighted the key requirements for

Cabinet – 25 October 2018

48

recording and dealing with complaints, which remained unchanged in the revised
document. The policy continued to set out the standards and timescales that
customers expected when providing feedback to the authority, it also provided
standards for staff in dealing with complaints and any feedback. The policy had been
updated to reflect changes in the structure and to show that stage 1 complaints
would be dealt with by Services Managers and stage 2 complaints by Group
Managers or a member of the Leadership Team. The policy also reflected the
change of contact details for the Ombudsman.
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee be approved.
(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott)
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
88.

ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLIMENTS (00-0312)
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a report of the Group Manager for Business
Transformation and Customer Engagement providing an update on complaints,
comments and compliments received as part of the 1.7 million contacts with
customers in 2017/18.
The Customer Services Manager outlined the contents of the report highlighting how
the complaints, compliments and comments were recorded through the CRM system
in accordance with the corporate complaints policy. She outlined the number of
complaints received and provided information with regard to complaints to the
Ombudsman which were highlighted within the report.
Consideration was given to calls to mobile phones which were not logged on the
system, thus increasing the number of calls to the authority.
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

89.

SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS - PROPOSED
GOVERNANCE (00-04-56)
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Head of Planning, Economy and
Regeneration setting out additional recommendations for governance of s106
contributions.
The Cabinet Member for Planning, and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents
of the report stating that the Council currently collected financial contributions from
new development through legal agreements signed under Section 106 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). It was considered that the governance
of the s106 contributions set out in the Councils adopted SPD could be further
refined to enhance the transparency of this process. He highlighted the proposed
new governance arrangements: the project specific requirement, the proposed
delegated authority to the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration, the
formation of the S106 Board and that views of the Parish and Town Council and
Ward Members would be sought. He emphasised that the proposed governance
arrangements were for consultation with the Town and Parish Councils and that a

Cabinet – 25 October 2018

49

further report (following the consultation process) would be brought before the
Cabinet at a future meeting.
Consideration was given to:







The process looked heavy and complicated
The Government requirements
The need to clearly explain to the Town and Parish Councils how the
proposals would work
The fact that there would no longer be an open pot
The need to consider the views of the Town, Parish and Ward Members when
identifying projects
The need for each Town and Parish Council Clerk to be provided with a list of
the proposed projects for their catchment areas

RESOLVED that the governance arrangements as set out in the report be agreed for
consultation purposes with Parish and Town Councils.
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr R L Stanley)
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
90.

FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE SIX MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 (00-1209)
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a * report of the Deputy Chief Executive
(S151) presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far
in the year.
The Cabinet Member for Finance informed the meeting that the General Fund
forecasted a deficit for the current year of £305k. There had been a further large
decrease in income from the Planning Service, however he explained that this was a
countrywide issue due to the present economic climate. Most of the other functions of
the Council were broadly on budget. The Housing Revenue Account was in good
order; however Universal Credit could still have an impact which could lead in to
increase of rent arrears.
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

91.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - GENERAL FUND (GF) AND CAPITAL
PROGRAMME (00-14-32)
The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) providing
an updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which took into account the
Council’s key strategies (i.e. the Corporate Plan, Business Plans, Treasury
Management Plan, Asset Management Plan, Work Force Plan and Capital Strategy)
and demonstrated that it had the financial resources to deliver the Corporate Plan.
The report modelled potential changes in funding levels, new initiatives, unavoidable
costs and proposed service savings.

Cabinet – 25 October 2018

50

The Cabinet Member for Finance outlined the contents of the report stating that the
MTFP was based on best assumptions and estimates for further year on year
reductions in Government funding.
The budget gap forecast for 2019/20 to 2022/23 as depicted below:

It was forecasted that the budget gap would be £1.4m if no remedial action was
undertaken. Key assumptions had been made with regard to the Revenue Support
Grant, Business Rates, any capping on a Council Tax rise, income from the New
Homes Bonus and any possible amendment to the split between county and district
authorities.
Consideration was given to whether the assumptions were realistic and that there
was no guarantee on Government funding.
RESOLVED that the Medium Term Financial Plan be NOTED and that the proposals
outlined in paragraph 8.2 of the report be fully endorsed.
(Proposed by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)
Note: * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
92.

DRAFT 19/20 GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME (00-21-05)
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a * report of the Deputy Chief Executive
(S151) in order to consider the initial draft 2019/20 Budget and options available in
order for the Council to set a balanced budget and agree a future strategy for further
budget reductions for 2020/21 onwards.
The Cabinet Member for Finance outlined the contents of the report informing the
meeting that the budget at the present time was £661k adrift of a balanced budget;
work was taking place with Managers with a view to reducing the figure.

Cabinet – 25 October 2018

51

The proposed budget would be shared with the Policy Development Groups who
would be asked for constructive suggestions with regard to reducing the budget.
Consideration was given to:
 recent legislation with regard to Council Tax on empty properties
 the public consultation that had taken place with the citizens panel
 Statutory and non-statutory services
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
93.

REFURBISHMENT OF LORDS MEADOW LEISURE CENTRE FITNESS STUDIO
(00-27-03)
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Leisure Manager – Health and Fitness
seeking approval from Cabinet to bring forward the refurbishment of Lords Meadow
Leisure Centre Fitness Studio and undertake that work in the current financial year
(FY18/19); the funding for this work having been programmed in the next financial
year (FY19/20).
The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being outlined the contents of the report
stating that the investment in the Exe Valley Leisure Centre in the last financial year
had delivered excellent results and that the focus was now on improving the facilities
at the Lords Meadow Leisure Centre with investment into the fitness studio and
therefore the Cabinet were being asked to consider an in-year virement of £185,000
to fund the refurbishment. The changes would be cosmetic with the installation of
the very best matrix equipment and there would be no structural alterations to the
building. If approved the scheme would be completed by 1 January 2019.
Members considered the scheme to be necessary and that it would be very well
received.
RESOLVED that an in-year virement of £185,000 to fund the refurbishment of the
fitness suite at Lords Meadow Leisure Centre be approved.
(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr R J Chesterton)
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

94.

INFORMATION SECURITY AND INFORMATION SECURITY INCIDENT POLICIES
(00-29-56)
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Group Manager for Performance,
Governance and Data Security updating the existing Information Security
Management Policy (Appendix A) and the Information Security Incident Policy
(Appendix B) to reflect current job roles and best practice.
The Group Manager for IT and GMS Services outlined the contents of the report
stating that the existing policy was already based on best practice, therefore only
minor changes to the roles and responsibilities of relevant officers had been made
along with current legislation and taking into account GDPR.

Cabinet – 25 October 2018

52

RESOLVED that the revised Information Security and Information Security Incident
Policies be approved.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
95.

SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2019/20 (00-31-24)
The Cabinet had before it * a schedule of meetings for the municipal year 2019/20.
The Member Services Manager explained the requirement for the schedule to meet
certain decision-making and reporting requirements within the 6 cycles of the
municipal year.
RECOMMENDED to Council that the Schedule of Meetings for the 2019/20
municipal year be approved.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Note: *Schedule previous circulated, copy attached to minutes.

96.

MODERNISATION OF COUNCIL HOMES 2018-2023 (00-32-31)
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Director of Operations advising Members
on the results of the procurement of the contract for the Modernisation of Council
Homes 2018 – 2023.
The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report stating that there
was a legal requirement to maintain the stock and meet the Decent Homes Standard,
this mainly identified the replacement of kitchens and bathrooms and included the
upgrading of electrical circuits to Council owned property in the district. He explained
the financial implications of the tender.
RESOLVED that the contract be awarded to Supplier 3 for a period of 3 years with
the option to extend for a further 1 +1 years.
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott)
Note: * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

97.

NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (00-33-38)
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED its rolling plan * for November 2018 containing
future key decisions.
Note: *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

(The meeting ended at 2.52 pm)
Cabinet – 25 October 2018

CHAIRMAN
53

Cabinet – 25 October 2018

54

